

No. 22-1010

FILED
APR 12 2023
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BEATRICE M. HEGHMANN AND
ROBERT A. HEGHMANN,

Petitioners,

v.

DJAMEL HAFIANI, MARY HAFIANI,
MIRIAM HAFIANI, JAMEL JOSEPH HAFIANI,
JULIA SARAH HAFIANI AND
THE TOWN OF RYE, N.H., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT A. HEGHMANN
BEATRICE M. HEGHMANN
Post Office Box 2108
Leander, Texas 78646
(603) 866-3089
(603) 205-1787
Bob_Hegmann@Reagan.com
BHegmann@hotmail.com

RECEIVED
APR 17 2023
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	5
1. THERE IS A SEVERE SPLIT BETWEEN CIRCUITS WHICH THIS COURT MUST RECONCILE	5
2. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH EI- THER THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>STERN V. MARSHALL</i> OR CONGRES- SIONAL REVISIONS OF 28 U.S.C. § 157.....	7
3. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT HAS IS- SUED A SEVERELY FLAWED DECI- SION THAT DEEPENS CONFUSION ON AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IM- PORTANCE	10
A. This Court must Preserve the Duty to Restore the Status Quo	10
B. Dismissal of Case Against Town of Rye	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C. Dismissal of the Complaint against Djamel Hafiani	14
D. Laches.....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, October 26, 2022	App. 1
Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Divi- sion, July 14, 2021.....	App. 18
Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit denying a Petition for Rehearing, January 12, 2023	App. 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Barclays Bank, S.A. v. Tsakos</i> , 543 A.2d 802 (D.C. 1988)	13
<i>Bodner v. Banque</i> , 114 F.Supp.2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	15, 18
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co. v. Uranex</i> , 451 F.Supp. 1044 (N.D. Cal. 1977)	13
<i>Davis v. Brown</i> , 94 U.S. 423 (1876)	15
<i>Eastern Equip. Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat'l Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Justice Cometh, Ltd v. Lambert</i> , 426 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Lawler v. National Screen Services Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	15-17
<i>Louring v. Kuwait Boulder Shipping Co.</i> , 455 F.Supp. 630 (D. Conn. 1977).....	13
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Champion Fed'l Sav. Loan As- soc.</i> , 892 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Northern Pipeline v. Marathon Pipe Line</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	7, 9
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwin-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	17-19
<i>Pettitt v. Baker</i> , 876 F.2d 456 8 (5th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Price v. Rochford</i> , 947 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Rosner v. U.S.</i> , 231 F.Supp.2d 1202 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	13
<i>Shaw v. U.S.</i> , 580 U.S. ____ (2016)	11, 12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2015).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Thornton v. First State Bank of Joplin</i> , 4 F.3d 650 (1993).....	17

AUTHORITIES:

Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Bailment</i> §166 (2009).....	12
Chris Helmer, <i>PLI 2006: Using Prejudgment Remedies to Preserve Non-Resident's United States Assets During Foreign Litigation</i> , 03.29.06	14
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1766).....	12
